RESOLUTION NO. 2022 - 093

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS FROM THE SYCAMORE TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY CIC, INC. FOR THE SALE OF PROPERTY

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2022, the Sycamore Township, Hamilton County CIC, Inc. (CIC) sold property located at 11745 Solzman Road which had been transferred to it from Sycamore Township; and

WHEREAS, after the closing on the property, the amount received by the CIC totaled \$117,465.75; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds it necessary to authorize the acceptance of funds in the amount of \$117,465.75 from the CIC to Sycamore Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township, State of Ohio that:

SECTION 1. The Board hereby authorizes the acceptance of funds from the CIC to Sycamore Township in the amount of \$117,465.75 for the sale of property

located at 11745 Solzman Road.

SECTION 2. The Trustees of Sycamore Township, upon at least a majority vote, dispense

with any requirement that this Resolution be read on two separate days, and

hereby authorize the adoption of this Resolution upon its first reading.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.

VOTE RECORD:

Mr. James AVE Ms. Schwegmann AYE Mr. Weidman AYE

PASSED at the meeting of the Board of Trustees this 6th day of September, 2022.

Thomas J. Weidman, Chairman

Tracy Schwegmann, Vice Chairman

Thomas C. James, Jr., Trustee

AUTHENTICATION

This is to certify that this Resolution was duly passed, and filed with the Sycamore Township Fiscal Officer, this 6^{th} day of September, 2022.

Robert C. Porter, III

Sycamore Township Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lawrence E. Barbiere, Law Director